These financial instruments are mainly used for managing foreign currency exchange risks related to future

lease and borrowing payments.

The principal amounts of outstanding forward and swap foreign exchange contracts amounted GEL 26,798

(USD 9,500) thousand and GEL 16,758 (USD 6,231) thousand as at 31 December 2024 and 2023,

respectively.

Total gain (loss) from fair value change of forward and swap contracts amounted to GEL 14 thousand

(loss) and GEL 437 thousand (loss) during the 2024 and 2023 years, respectively.

To manage foreign currency exchange rate risks, the Company enters into a USD/GEL forward contract

with local commercial banks.

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 20% increase and decrease in the USD against

the GEL. 20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign

currency exchange rates.

Impact on total comprehensive income and equity based on asset values, considering the effect of forward

contracts can be presented as follows:

31 December 2024  31 December 2023

Currency rate sensitivity

+20%  -20%  +20%  -20%

USD impact

 (766)   766   26  (26)

Other impact

 63   (63)  411  (411)
 (703)   703   437  (437)

JSC Microfinance Organization Swiss Capital

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(In ’000 Gel)

31

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the availability of sufficient funds to meet loan repayments and other financial

commitments associated with financial instruments as they actually fall due. Liquidity risk exists when the

maturities of assets and liabilities do not match. The matching of the maturities and interest rates of assets

and liabilities is fundamental to liquidity management. It is unusual for financial institutions ever to be